

[PUBLIC RECORD]

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of

North Texas Specialty Physicians,

a corporation.

Docket No. 9312

**NORTH TEXAS SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS'
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 6

 A. The legal standard for a motion for summary decision. 6

 B. Complaint Counsel cannot prove essential elements of their claims. 7

 1. Complaint Counsel cannot establish liability under a *per se* theory. 9

 a. There is no evidence of a collusive price-fixing agreement. 9

 b. The evidence is consistent with lawful competition and
 procompetitive efficiencies. 12

 2. Complaint Counsel cannot establish liability under a
 truncated rule-of-reason analysis. 13

 3. Complaint Counsel would not have been able to establish
 liability under a rule-of-reason theory. 15

 4. Governing Fifth Circuit authority supports the summary
 dismissal of this proceeding. 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation,
166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) 8-9

Bogan v. Hodgkins,
166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999) 16

California Dental Association v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999) 2, 8, 14-15

In re College Football Association,
No. 9242, 1994 FTC LEXIS 112 (June 16, 1994) 7

Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v. American Petroleum Institute,
846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988) 17-18

Doctor's Hospital, Inc. v. Southeast Medical Alliance, Inc.,
123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) 13, 15

Hornsby Oil Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.,
123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) 15

Jayco System, Inc. v. Savin Business Machines Corp.,
777 F.2d 306 (5th Cir. 1985) 15-16

In re Kroger Corp.,
98 F.T.C. 639 (1981) 7

Levine v. Central Florida Medical Affiliates, Inc.,
72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996) 15-16

Matsushita Electric Industries Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 7, 9

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Services Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984) 15

In re Rambus Inc.,
No. 9302, 2003 FTC LEXIS 55, at 3 (April 14, 2003) (citing *In re Kroger Corp.*,
98 F.T.C. 639, 726 (1981)) 7

Royal Drug Co. v. Group Life & Health Insurance Co.,
737 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1984) 9

<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	9
<i>In re Trans Union Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 821 (1994)	7
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	15, 18
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	18
<i>Viazis v. America Association of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	8, 15, 17-18

STATUTES AND RULES

16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a)(1)	6
16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a)(2)	6-7
16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a)(3)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	7
15 U.S.C. § 45	1
